

Nos. 21-463, 21-588

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, JUDGE,
DISTRICT COURT OF TEXAS, 114TH DISTRICT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF 128 CURRENT AND FORMER
PROSECUTORS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT
LEADERS, AND FORMER STATE ATTORNEYS
GENERAL, FEDERAL AND STATE COURT
JUDGES, U.S. ATTORNEYS, AND U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MIRIAM KRINSKY
ROSEMARY NIDIRY
ELIZABETH KOMAR
DAVID WEISS
ESTELA DIMAS
FAIR AND JUST PROSECUTION,
A PROJECT OF THE
TIDES CENTER
1012 Torney Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94129

JOHN P. MASTANDO III
Counsel of Record
LAUREN BERNSTEIN
MELISSA RUTMAN
TANIA C. MATSUOKA
FRANK T. UNGERER
LAUREN R. WANDS
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000
john.mastando@weil.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. S.B. 8’s Provisions and Unprecedented Enforcement Mechanism Undermine Trust In The American Justice System.....	4
A. S.B. 8 Is A Blatant Evasion Of Federal Authority	4
B. Implementing An Abortion Ban in Direct Contravention of Settled Precedent Threatens The Integrity Of The Rule Of Law.....	6
1. States Will No Longer Be Obligated To Adhere To Supreme Court Precedent	6
2. Allowing S.B. 8 To Remain In Effect Will Erode Trust In The Rule Of Law And Adversely Impact Law Enforcement	7
II. S.B. 8 Creates A Vigilante System That Will Erode Trust In, And Circumvent The Role And Obligations Of, Law Enforcement.....	11
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012).....	5
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	5
<i>Hohn v. U.S.</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	7
<i>Lombard v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 267 (1963).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	5
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	7
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State Oil v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	6
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. 115 (1809).....	7
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 21A85 (21-588), 2021 WL 4928618 (Oct. 22, 2021).....	4
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 21-50949, 2021 WL 4786458 (5th Cir. Oct. 14, 2021).....	3
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 1:21-CV-796, 2021 WL 4593319 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2021).....	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , No. 21-463, 2021 WL 4928617 (Oct. 22, 2021).....	3, 10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021).....	5
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 13 F.4th 434 (5th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , No. 21-50792, 2021 WL 3919252 (5th Cir. Aug. 29, 2021).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	5
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 14141	10
Florida House Bill 167	16
Illinois House Bill 4156.....	10
Tennessee House Bill 1233	10
Senate Bill 8, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
COURT FILINGS	
Compl., <i>Stilley v. Braid</i> , No. 2021-I-19940 (Tex. Dist. Ct., Bexar Cty. Sept. 20, 2021).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Edelman, <i>‘Insidious,’ ‘Draconian,’ ‘Cruel’: New Texas Abortion Law Empow- ers Vigilantism, Experts Say</i> , NBC News (July 24, 2021).....	17
Alice Miranda Ollstein & Josh Gerstein, <i>Texas Abortion Ban Spawns Look-Alike Laws But Could be Short-Lived</i> , POLITICO (Sept. 2, 2021)	9
Andrew Goldsmith, <i>Police Reform and the Problem of Trust</i> , 9 <i>Theoretical Criminol- ogy</i> 443 (2005)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Devan Cole & Ariane de Vogue, <i>Restrict Abortion Bill Introduced in Florida Mirrors Controversial Texas Law</i> , CNN (Sept. 22, 2021)	9
Building Community Trust: Key Principles and Promising Practices in Community Prosecution and Engagement, Fair and Just Prosecution	8
Jack Karp, <i>How Privately Enforced Laws Aim to Duck Court Review</i> (Sept. 30, 2021)	10
Janelle Bludau, <i>‘We Will Not Be Silenced’ GoDaddy Takes Down Pro-Life Abortion Tip Website, They Vow To Return KHOU</i> (Sept. 4, 2021)	12
Kadia Goba, <i>Florida Gov. Ron DeSantis Has Issues With Incentivizing Abortion Lawsuits</i> , BuzzFeed (Sept. 11, 2021)	14
Melissa Heelan, <i>7th Cir. Affirms Disbarment Over Harassing Email Allegations</i> , Bloomberg Law (Nov. 6, 2020)	13
Myriam E. Gilles, <i>Reinventing Structural Reform Litigation: Deputizing Private Citizens in the Enforcement of Civil Rights</i> , Colum. L. Rev. 1384 (2000).....	10
<i>NAF Releases 2019 Violence & Disruption Statistics</i> , National Abortion Federation (July 30, 2020).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nic Flosi, <i>‘Protecting Heartbeats Act’: Illinois Gun Bill Inspired by Texas Abortion Law</i> , FOX 32 Chicago (Sept. 28, 2021).....	10
Oren Oppenheim, <i>Which States’ Lawmakers Have Said They Might Copy Texas’ Abortion Law</i> , ABC News (Sept. 3, 2021)	9
Rebecca Cohen, <i>GOP Lawmakers in Florida and Arkansas Considering Own Versions of Texas’ Restrictive Anti-Abortion Law</i> , Business Insider (Sept. 2, 2021)	9
Texas Medical Assoc., <i>TMA Statement: Enough is Enough</i> (Sept. 3, 2021)	14
<i>Texas Right to Life Group On Law Restricting Abortion</i> , WBUR (Sept. 2 2021)	13
Thomas C. O’Brien & Tom R. Tyler, <i>Rebuilding Trust Between Police & Communities Through Procedural Justice & Reconciliation</i> , 5 Behav. Sci. & Pol’y 35 (2019).....	8
Tierney Sneed, <i>How Texas’ 6-Week Abortion Ban Will Make Accessing The Procedure Nearly Impossible for Some</i> , CNN (Sept. 2, 2021)	17
Thurgood Marshall: His Speeches, Writing, Arguments, Opinions, and Reminiscences (Mark V. Tushnet ed. 2001).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tom R. Tyler & Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities?</i> , 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 231 (2008).....	8
Tom R. Tyler & Jonathan Jackson, <i>Popular Legitimacy and the Exercise of Legal Authority: Motivating Compliance, Cooperation and Engagement</i> , 20 Psych., Pub. Pol’y & L. 78 (2013).....	8
Yue Stella Yu, ‘Bathroom Bill’ Allowing Students, Teachers to Reject Shared Restrooms with Transgender Peers Clears Senate, <i>Tennessean</i> (Apr. 21, 2021).....	11
